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PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The Subject Property, commonly known as 3S230
Warren Road, is located at the southwest corner of the
Manning Avenue and West of Warren Avenue
intersection. A mixed-use building currently consisting
of commercial/retail spaces on the ground floor and
residential apartments on the second floor is located on
the Subject Property. The current zoning of the
property is B-4 Motorist Service District.
Lakeside Consultants (the “Applicant”) is requesting the
approval of a parking variance to allow for a walk-up
and takeout restaurant use without any off-street
parking spaces. If approved, the proposed restaurant
would occupy 492 square-foot space located on the
first floor at the west end of the building. The Applicant
has indicated no indoor seating and no outdoor seating
area at this time (Exhibit D). If the applicant would like
outdoor seating at some point in the future, then the
relevant temporary or special use permit will be
required.
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BACKGROUND

The first public hearing for this request was conducted on June 23rd, 2022. Prior to this meeting,
the applicant submitted Exhibits A-D. At this meeting, the Zoning Board of Appeals members
inquired about a number of staff comments enumerated in the first staff report. Generally, the
Board members requested that the applicant provide responses to staff comments and continue
the public hearing to the July 7th Plan Commission/Zoning Board of Appeals meeting. The
Applicant provided responses to all of these comments attached as Exhibit E in the staff report.
III.
PARKING ANALYSIS
Per Table 5E, codified under Section 10-5 of the City of Warrenville Zoning Ordinance, “Carry-Out
Only” restaurants require ten parking spaces per 1,000 square feet of floor area. Given that the
proposed restaurant is 492 square feet, a minimum of five parking spaces would be required for
this use alone. Other users of spaces in the building further increase the overall parking. The
applicant provided information regarding the relevant uses and their respective footprint in the
building, attached as Exhibit F, allowing staff to come up with a parking analysis. With 2,400
square feet of retail space, 2,400 square feet of garage space, and four (4) one-bedroom
apartments, a total of twenty-one (21) additional off-street parking spaces would be required,
per Table 5D and 5E of our Zoning Ordinance. As such, the building would need a minimum of
twenty-six (26) off-street parking spaces to conform to the Zoning Ordinance parking
requirements.
The applicant is seeking parking relief from this requirement to operate the proposed walk-up
and takeout restaurant without providing any off street parking spaces. Shared public parking
spaces are currently available along both Manning Avenue and Warren Avenue, which is often
underutilized. Additionally, item #3 of the Permanent Nonexclusive Easement Agreement
codified under Ordinance #2156 (Exhibit G) states that the tenants, employees, and customers
located at 3S230 Warren Avenue have a non-exclusive right to park in the five parking spaces
adjacent to the southwest side of the Community Center building. Because of this, staff believes
that there will be sufficient parking in the area to accommodate this proposed use.
IV. CITY OF WARRENVILLE VARIATION APPROVAL CRITERIA
In recommending or granting approval of a parking variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals and
the City Council shall prepare written findings of fact that all conditions below apply to the
application (Staff’s response is in Italics):
a. Special circumstances exist relating to the physical character of the property that are peculiar
to the property and that do not apply generally to other properties in the same zoning
district. And these circumstances are not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make it
practical to provide, in the form of an amendment to this Ordinance, a general rule to cover
them.
Findings: Staff believes a parking variance could be appropriate at this location given the lack
of availability for parking on the lot. The subject property is located within the area considered
could be considered Civic Center, which was originally developed with little to none off-street
parking spaces. However, public parking spaces exist along Warren Avenue and surrounding
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public streets. As such, staff does not believe that the request for a variance is fundamentally
unreasonable and has a special circumstance.
b. Because of these special circumstances, the literal application of the provisions of this
Ordinance would, without a variance, result in unnecessary and undue hardship or practical
difficulties for the applicant, as distinguished from mere inconvenience.
Findings: This mixed-use commercial property is located on a prominent corner within the Civic
Center area where there is virtually no opportunity to install new on-site parking. A literal
application would preclude the proposed use which is proposed to be a walk-up and takeout
restaurant. Staff does not believe the request is a mere convenience to the property owner.
c. The special circumstances, practical difficulties, or hardship that are the basis for
the variance have not resulted from any act, undertaken subsequent to the adoption of this
Ordinance or any applicable amendment thereto, of any party with a present interest in the
property.
Findings: Staff does not believe that the special circumstances have resulted from any act,
undertaken subsequent to the adoption of this Ordinance or any applicable amendment
thereto, of any party with a present interest in the property.
d. Without the requested variance, the property cannot yield a reasonable return, or cannot be
reasonably used consistent with the intent of the zoning district and the use of other
properties therein, but the purpose of the variance is not otherwise to increase the return
from the property or to confer special privileges not ordinarily enjoyed by other properties in
the same district.
Findings: Without the variance, virtually no business would be able to occupy the subject
space. As such, staff believes that a variance is necessary in order to yield reasonable return.
e. The variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or substantially impair public
safety or welfare or property values in the area.
Findings: Staff does not believe that the proposed use will have a detrimental impact on the
essential character of the locality or contribute to a diminished perception of quality
provided it is designed and installed in compliance with the staff recommended conditions
contained in this report. The proposed use is consistent with a number of city plans, including
the Old Town-Civic Center Subarea Plan and Strategic Plan
f. The variance approved is the minimum required to allow reasonable use and enjoyment of
the property.
Findings: Staff feels the variance approved is the minimum required to allow reasonable use
and enjoyment of the property.
It is important to note that the Zoning Board of Appeals makes recommendations to the City
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Council on Zoning Ordinance variation requests. The concurring vote of four Zoning Board of
Appeals members is required to take any action.
V. STAFF CONCLUSION/RECOMMENDATION
Staff believes a parking variance is justified at this location and believes that there is likely
sufficient parking in the area to support this use. Based on the analysis and findings outlined in
this Staff Report, staff recommends that Zoning Board of Appeals recommend to the City Council
the approval of the requested variance for 3S230 Warren Avenue to reduce the required number
of parking spaces from 26 to 0, subject to the conditions contained within this Staff Report:
1. The applicant shall apply for a building permit for the interior renovations and shall
comply with all relevant fire, building, and Illinois Accessibility Codes.
2. If the applicant seeks to make any exterior improvements in the future, including outdoor
seating improvements, then they must apply and obtain the requisite city permits before
doing so.
Attachments:
Exhibit A: General Application Form
Exhibit B: Zoning Ordinance Variance Application
Exhibit C: Owner Authorization
Exhibit D: Submitted Plans
Exhibit E: Applicant Responses
Exhibit F: Building Uses and Footprints
Exhibit G: Permanent Nonexclusive Easement Agreement

EXHIBIT A

EXHIBIT B

EXHIBIT C

EXHIBIT D

EXHIBIT E
Building Review: The submitted plans should reference the 2018 IECC w/ IL amendments, not
2015 as indicated and shall address the following comments: PROGRESS SET NOT FOR PERMIT
SUBMITTAL. ACKNOWLEDGED.
An accessible route must be provided to the accessible toilet room (entrance, widths,
door clearances, etc.) ACKNOWLEDGED.
It shall be confirmed that the proposed single unisex bathroom would be sufficient to
satisfy applicable State Plumbing Code requirements for indoor employee and planned
outdoor seating customer needs. COMPLIES. ACKNOWLEDGED.
Fire rating information needs to be submitted. There is a wall separation indicated, but
ceiling, roof, and wall separations are required to properly provide the required
separation. FULLY CONTAINED FIRE BARRIER WALLS/CEILING. ACKNOWLEDGED.
A vertical grab bar is required in the toilet room. YES, AS PLANNED FOR PERMIT SUBMITTAL.
ACKNOWLEDGED.
Additional information is needed for the plumbing venting, electrical, and HVAC. The
design seems possible, but there presently many details missing from the current
submittal. THIS IS A PROGRESS SET AND BUILDING REQUIREMETNS ARE VERIFIED AT PLAN
REVIEW/PERMIT SUBMITTAL. PLUMBING IS BASIC SINK SET UPS, EXISITING BOILER TO REMAIN,
ELECTRIC WILL INCLUDE BASIC OULTET AND PANEL UPGRADE REQUIRED BY CODE.
The entry corridor is 6’-0” wide with a planned 16” wide counter. This results in a clear
width of 4’-8” and does not fit the 5’-0” required turning space indicated. This needs to
be revised accordingly. NO COUNTER PROPOSED CURRENTLY.

Warrenville Fire Protection District Review:
At a minimum, the building will need a commercial Fire Alarm System and/or a sprinkler system installed
because of the change of occupancy to restaurant and multi-use. Some type of vehicle deterrent needs
to be installed adjacent to the existing roll over curb adjacent to Manning Avenue so cars cannot hit the
building or people entering/exiting the proposed restaurant.

SPRINKLER SYSTEM REQUIREMENT IS OPEN FOR INTERPREATION AS PREVIOUS SPACE I WORKED WITH
OWNER WAS DETERMINED TO NOT NEED SYSTEM BY FIRE PROTECTION. PLEASE NOTE IF SYSTEM
REQUIRED IT WILL BUST BUDGET AND WE WILL PROBABLY NOT MOVE FORWARD AS IT EATS HALF THE
PROPOSED $50,000 BUDGET AND IS EXCESSIVE AND NOT TYPICAL FOR LOCAL COMMUNITIES AND
SITUTAIONS OF THIS TYPE.
NO CHANGE IN OCCUPANCY AS NO USE WAS IN PLACE PREVIOUSLY.
NO MULTI USE, GARAGE IS ONLY CONNECTED BY DOORWAY THAT BECOMES PART OF SELF-CONTAINED
SPACE. APARTMENTS HAVE NO COMMON SPACE OR CONNECTIONS TO OUR SPACE AND ONLY THE
GARAGE CEILING.
NOT UNDERSTANDING THE VEHICLE DETERENT COMMENT AS THIS IS A DRIVEWAY AND NEVER HAD
ANY PROTECTION FOR PREVIOUS TENANTS.

Engineering Review:
The restaurant location is not currently ADA accessible from the street or any public parking spots. The
architect shall demonstrate via a memo/exhibit that complying 6/23/22 CD STAFF REPORT: BEACH DOGS
– PARKING VARIANCE Page 3 with the accessible route requirements of the Illinois Accessibility Code
(IAC) is “technically infeasible” and that the site entrance route alterations would exceed 20% to comply
with IAC. There are no storm water management ordinance related concerns or requirements for this
proposed project.
PROJECT WILL COMPLY WITH ILLINOIS ACCESSIBLITY CODE AND ALL ALLOWED EXCEPTIONS LIKE THIS
CASE.
ACCESSIBLITY COMPLIANCE DOES NOT FALL UNDER ENGINEER AND IS DETERMINED AT PERMIT
SUBMITTAL BY BUILDING DEPARTMENT WHICH WE WILL COMPLY.
ACCESIBLITY COMPLIANCE IS REQUIRED AT FINAL INSPECTION AND WE WILL COMPLY.
SPOKE WITH ARCHITECT MIKE COLEMAN AND STATES HE HAS NEVER BEEN ASKED FOR THIS BEFORE.
BUT HE DOES ACKNOWLEDGE THE EXISITNG SET UP IS NOT BEING UTILIZED, SERVICED OR OCCUPIED SO
BY DEAFAULT CURRENT SET UP IS NOT IN VIOLATION OF ANYTHING UNTIL OCCUPIED BY CODE.

FOLLOWING VERBIAGE, WE ACKNOWLEDGE AND WILL COMPLY.
– PARKING VARIANCE Page 3 with the accessible route requirements of the Illinois Accessibility Code
(IAC) is “technically infeasible” and that the site entrance route alterations would exceed 20% to comply
with IAC. There are no storm water management ordinance related concerns or requirements for this
proposed project.

Zoning Related:
x Use: It appears as if this would be a “carry-out restaurant.” Carry-out restaurants are classified as a
permitted use in the underlying B4 Zoning District. The applicant shall clarify the use. CARRY OUT
AND TAKE OUT ONLY.
x Outdoor seating: A drawing indicating the location, size, and type of outdoor seating improvements
proposed and clarifying if the seating improvements will be in place year-round or will be installed and
operated seasonally and then removed when the weather no longer is conducive to outdoor seating
shall be submitted. Permanent (in place year-round) “Outdoor eating and drinking facilities accessory to
an allowed principal use” is a special use in the B-2 and B-4 Zoning Districts. Per Section 7.F.3 of the
Zoning Ordinance, “temporary or seasonal outdoor dining areas are permitted subject a series of
restrictions, requirements, and the applicant securing a seasonal permit to do this on an annual basis. If
the design and operation of the temporary/seasonal outdoor seating area complies with this section of
the Zoning Ordinance, the permit could be issued administratively by CD Dept. staff. The outdoor
seating being so close to the street/ROW with a roll over gutter/curb currently in place is a concern.
Some type of traffic deterrent, whether it be bollards, removable concrete curbs, etc. shall be
implemented to stop a car from running into the picnic benches. x Section 7.F.3.7 of the Zoning
Ordinance encourages the use of flower beds/containers in temporary outdoor seating areas. At this
location, some type of substantial planters shall be provided to help separate the outdoor seating area
from the paved area on the adjacent public ROW and the adjacent driveway for the Park District parking
lot. NO OUTDOOR SEATING PROPOSED. SEASONAL SEATING MAY BE SOUGHT AFTER IN FUTURE.

x On-site Parking: The asphalt area located immediately north of the building area the proposed
restaurant would occupy is regularly used to accommodate vehicular access to the lower-level garage
door on the west building wall and the somewhat regular parking of building tenant vehicles. The
Applicant/property owner should clarify what, if any, vehicular parking, or access to the garage door will
be allowed/accommodated in this asphalt area, how it will be configured, and how pedestrian access
into and out of the walk-in restaurant will be provided and protected from vehicle parking and access to
the lower garage door.

PER OUR LEASE NO PARKING IS PERMITTED ANYWHERE IN DRIVEWAY IT WOULD JUST BE USED FOR IN &
OUT AS NEEDED OF GARAGE. I AM WORKING TO LEASE THE GARAGE SPACE WITH OWNER.

x Operations Plan: A more detailed description of what the proposed restaurant entails should be
provided. Specifically, what type of food will it serve, what type of food will be cooked on site (any deep
frying or open flame cooking?), hours of operation, seasons/time of year operation, maximum number
of on-site employees at any given 6/23/22 CD STAFF REPORT: BEACH DOGS – PARKING VARIANCE Page 4
time, and clarification on whether customers will go into building to receive service or will there be a
walk-up exterior service window. If customers are required to go into the building to obtain service,
handicapped accessible access into the building will likely be required. What is the building owner’s plan
for use of the lower-level storage area behind the existing garage door? How will the planned future
use of that area of the building work with the proposed outdoor seating improvements?
HOT DOGS, PRE-PACKAGED CHIPS, DRINKS & ICE CREAM.
11am-8pm Hours OF OPERATION.
NO COOKING: HOODS/VENTS/ETC.
YEAR-ROUND OPERATION.
MAX. 2 WORKERS AT TIME WE WILL HAVE 0 EMPLOYESS TECHNICALLY AS THEY ARE PAID AS 1099 SELF
CONTRACTORS AND ARE SELF EMPLOYED NOT EMPLOYEES.
NO WALK-UP WINDOW THEY WILL NEED TO ENTER BUILDING. NO DELIVERY PLANNED.
WORKING WITH LANDLORD TO LEASE GARAGE SPACE BUT HE MAY JUST LEAVE VACANT AND NOT LEASE
PER HIM.

x Exterior Façade Improvements: Staff recommends performing exterior façade improvements for
proposed new use and recommends the Applicant provides plans for exterior façade improvements.
PAINT, REPLACED WINDOWS/DOOR AND TWO ADDITIONAL WINDOWS ON WEST SIDE BEING ADDED TO
SPRUCE UP THE CURRENT SET UP.
x Handicapped accessibility: There is a single step into the existing door that serves the building area
the Applicant is proposing to convert into a walk-up restaurant. The plans do not show how this
entrance will be modified to make it handicapped accessible. The Applicant should provide additional
details on how this will be accomplished. A portion of the service counter must also be at an accessible
height. PER IAC WE WILL AND HAD PLANNED TO ACHIEVE COMPLIANCE WITH SMALL CONCRETE
“RAMP” STEP SIZE TO ACHIEVE THRESHOLD REQUIREMENT.

x Parking Variation: The property owner/Applicant should provide a detailed breakdown on how the
building is currently utilized so the City can accurately calculate existing and proposed parking
requirements and the scope of parking variance required. This would include a detailed breakdown of
the floor area and uses in the non-residential area of the building and the number and type (no. of
bedrooms) of residential apartment units in the building.
BUILDING IS VACANT CURRENTLY AND WAS AN ADDITION TO EXISITNG BUILDING. BEACH DOG SPACE IS
NOT ACCESORY, ACCESSIBLE OR PART OF THE REST OF BUILDING AND SIMPLY SHARES A COMMON
WALL WITH EXISITNG EXTERIOR WALL OF LOWER LEVEL.
Commercial space available for lease up front per owner is around 1,500 s.f.
Vacant garage space is about 1,500 s.f. per owner.
Apartments (4) he said all one bedrooms. And range about 800 s.f.

x Document R2004-273159: The Alta land title survey provided on Sheet A-1.0 of the applicant’s
submittal references this document and the six parking spaces shown on it. Applicant shall provide a
copy of this document for staff review. UNDERSTOOD DUE TO AGE OF BUILDING AND JUST
TRANSFERRING OWNERSHIP NEW SURVEY BEING PREPARED.
x Garbage: The Applicant should clarify where the garbage and refuse produced by the proposed
restaurant will be collected/stored. SPOKEN WITH PARK DISTRICT AND HOPING TO USE SAME EXISITING
DUMPSTER AREA AS THEY ONLY USE HALF TYPICALLY OTHERWISE WE CAN MAKE OTHER
ARRANGEMENTS.
x Signage: No exterior business signage is reflected on the application submittal. Unless a sign
ordinance variation is requested and approved at a separate date, all new exterior business signage for
the proposed restaurant will need to comply with the standard provisions of the City’s Sign
Ordinance. No commercial signage should be installed until the applicant obtains a building permit from
the City. UNDERSTOOD ONLY FUTURE PROPOSED SIGN WILL BE BASIC SMALL SIGNAGE.
x Bollards: Sheet A-1.0 of the Applicant’s submittal includes a Pipe Bollard Detail but the plans do not
appear to show where this type of bollard is proposed. The Applicant should clarify if and where new
bollards are proposed. PLEASE DISREGARD THAT COMMENT.
x Exterior Light: The Electrical Lighting and Power Plan on sheet MEP-1 appears to illustrate the
installation of a new exterior mounted wall light near the door to the proposed new restaurant. The
Applicant should provide a cut sheet for this proposed new light. Unless specifically approved by the
Plan Commission, all exterior light fixtures should be horizontally mounted, flat glass fixtures that direct
light down rather than out.
UNDERSTOOD WE WILL USE horizontally mounted, flat glass fixtures that direct light down rather than
out. PLAN IS TO LIMIT GLARE AS THERE IS ALREADY A LOT OF NIGHT LIGHTING IN AREA.

x Plumbing Soil Waste, Vent & Water Supply Diagram: It is not clear on the Applicant’s plans where the
proposed new grease trap would be installed or if/where a new sanitary sewer connection will be
installed outside of the building. The plans should be clarified to address these issues.
NO GREASE TRAP REQUIRED BY CODE AND PROPOSED FOOD SERVICE PLAN (NO GREASE OR SMOKE
BEING PRODUCED).
APPLICABLE SERWER CONNECTION INTERIOR OF BUILDING (GARAGE).

EXHIBIT F
From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Rick Dandan
Rick Dandan; Arguilles, Consuelo; Kieffer, Andrew; Mentzer, Ron
Re: Beach Dogs Variance Responses: Dandan
Friday, June 24, 2022 8:29:12 AM

Notice: External Email:
This email originated outside of the City of Warrenville mail system. Do not click on links or
open attachments unless you know the sender or source of the email. If you have questions,
please contact AIS at (630) 613-8600 or support@aislabs.com.
Apologies I forgot to input my accurate numbers and left originally provided landlord info
actual square footages for parking variance section should be:
Commercial space available for lease is around 2,400s.f.
Vacant garage space is around 2,400 s.f.
Apartments (4) one bedrooms. And range about 600 s.f.
Building coverage of the existing building is 2,398.5 s.f. Per title.
I can change if needed let me know thanks! Rick
Get Outlook for iOS
From: Rick Dandan <rick@lakesideconsultants.net>
Sent: Friday, June 24, 2022 5:47:11 AM
To: Arguilles, Consuelo <carguilles@warrenville.il.us>; Kieffer, Andrew <akieffer@warrenville.il.us>;
Mentzer, Ron <rmentzer@warrenville.il.us>
Subject: Beach Dogs Variance Responses: Dandan

as promised.

EXHIBIT G

